
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Healthy 
Safe Clean & Green Communities 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Monday 7th December 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Healthy Safe Clean & Green 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held as a 
Virtual Meeting and in the Council Chamber (if required) on Tuesday 15th December 
2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 15th December 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a virtual meeting 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th October 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
Document. 
 

9 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - July to September 
2020 (Q2 - 2020/21). 
 

10 - 21 

7.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Monitoring Update and Impact of 
Covid-19. 
 

22 - 32 

8.   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21. 33 - 38 

3



 

 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

9.   Proposed Review: Council's Policy in relation to Sky lanterns, 
helium balloons and fireworks. 
 

To 
 Follow 

4



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee held as 
a Virtual Meeting by Video Conference and Live Streamed on the Council's website  on 
Tuesday 6th October 2020, at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Downes in the Chair 
 

Councillors Rose Bowler, Anne Clarke, Natalie Hoy, Tom Munro, Evonne Parkin and 
Peter Roberts. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Head of Housing Management and Enforcement), 
Wayne Carter (Leisure Operations Manager), Matt Finn (Environmental Health 
Manager)(from Minute No HEA15-20/21) Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
HEA9-20/21. APOLOGIES 
 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Janet Tait. 
 
 
 
HEA10-20/21. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
HEA11-20/21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
HEA12-20/21. MINUTES – 8TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities 

Scrutiny Committee held on 8th September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
HEA913-20/21. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private  
document. 

5

Agenda Item 4



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
HEA14-20/21. IMPACT OF COVID
[...]
ad recently announced that 75% of lost income could be claimed 
back. 
 
Many positive comments had been made on social media in relation to how the leisure 
facilities had been organised for customer use in light of Covid.  A Member noted that she 
had also received good feedback in relation to the cleanliness of the sports facilities and 
also the Community Support Team who were professional and swift when she had used 
them.   
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the Go Active café, the Leisure Operations 
Manager advised Committee that around £12.5k per month had been lost on the 
closing of the café, however, this would reopen on Monday 12th October for take away 
service only. 
 
A Member requested further advice from Extreme Wheels officers on how Parishes 
could look to re-open Parish Council owned skate parks where they existed, as advice 
from Skate England was that the setting need to be supervised.  The Leisure 
Operations Manager agreed to pass on the service request. 
 
Members requested that the Leisure Operations Manager pass on their thanks and 
praise to Leisure staff for their work. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
HEA15-20/21. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT BDC SEX ESTABLISHMENT 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE 2020-2023 
 
Committee considered a report which provided details of the Council’s draft Sex 
Establishment Policy.   
 
Members’ feedback was sought on the policy and any comments would be submitted to 
the Council’s Licensing Committee for their consideration. 

7



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Although there was no legal requirement to do so, in 2019, Licensing Committee had 
recommended that Council resolve to adopt the relevant legislation and have a policy 
which would give the Council powers to control the number, type and location of sex 
establishments in its area and the manner in which such premises were run.  The key 
aspects regarding the contents of the policy were detailed in the report.  Members were 
asked to note that there were no sex establishments in the District at the current time.   
 
The Council must carry out a 12 week public consultation and it was agreed that this be 
done prior to formal adoption of the legislation.  It was also agreed to consult on the draft 
Policy at the same time.  The outcome of the consultation would be considered by the 
Licensing Committee and a final version of the Policy recommended to Council for 
approval.   
 
A Member queried how the consultation would be advertised and asked for this to be 
highlighted to Cllrs so that they could actively promote engagement with the consultation.  
Officers clarified it would likely be via local press, Bolsover TV, the Council website and 
Twitter.  The consultation approach would be similar to that completed in relation to the 
recently reviewed Gambling Policy.   
 
In relation to a query over how we linked to neighbouring areas, it was noted that 
businesses in South Yorkshire would be consulted.  Officers noted that they were 
comparing our approach to neighbouring authorities to ensure it was a robust policy. 
 
A Local Area Profile (LAP) would also be prepared which would map out the 
characteristics of the area and because the area profile could change so frequently, it was 
considered good practice to keep this document separate.  However, this would be 
published at the same time as the Policy to ensure that the document was as up to date as 
possible.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy 
RESOLVED that the draft Sex Establishment Policy be noted. 
 
 
 
HEA16-20/21. WORK PROGRAMME 2020-2021 
 

Committee considered their Work Programme 2020-2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 1045 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work. The working party concluded at 11.56 hours. 
 

8



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

9

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 
Bolsover District Council  

 
Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 
15th December 2020 

 

Council Targets to Deliver the Ambition 2020-2024 

Performance Update – July to September 2020 (Q2) 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To report the quarter 2 outturns for the targets supporting the Council’s Ambition 
2020-2024 and relevant supporting service indicators 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The attached contains the performance outturn for targets which sit under the 

‘Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges and enhancing biodiversity council aim as of 
30th September 2020 and relevant targets from other council aims. Also included 
are the Q2 outturns for the relevant service indicators (Information compiled on 
24th November 2020). 

 
1.2 A summary is provided below: 
 

o 13 targets in total 
o 8 targets are on track  
o 1 target achieved previously  
o 1 target unable to report on currently  
o 3 targets have been affected by Covid 19  

 
1.3 Service Indicators:  

o 12 indicators in total 
o 5 indicators have positive outturns 
o 4 indicators have been affected by the Covid 19   
o 2 indicator have a negative outturn 
o 1 indicator is within target  

 
1.2.1 Details have been provided in the appendix for those at exception including 

Covid19 affected. 
 
 
 

 

10

Agenda Item 6



  2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 Out of the 13 council targets 8 (62%) are on track, 3 (23%) have been affected by 

Covid 19, 1 (8%) unable to report and 1 (8%) achieved previously. 
 
2.2 Out of the 12 service indicators 5 (42%) have a positive outturn, 4 (33%) have 

been affected by Covid 19, 1 (8%) within target and 2 (16%) have a negative 
outturn. 

 
2.3 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern.  
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 

 
3.1 None  
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 None 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 None  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 None  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That outturns against the Council’s Ambition 2020-2024 targets and relevant 

service indicators be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



7 Decision Information 

 
Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 
[...]
ome of these working practices in an effort to secure 
a 100 Tonne per annum ongoing reduction.  
 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
24 

ENV.03 - Achieve a combined 
recycling and composting rate of 50% 
by March 2023. 

Environment  On track 
 

Performance is estimated based on Q2 2019/20 Waste Data 
Flow figures at 4275.90 recyclable materials collected, this is 
equates to a combined recycling and composting rate of 
47.5%. This will be updated when the actual figures become 
available from WDF at the end of December. However, given 

Fri-31-
Mar-
23 

13

A
ppendix 1

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A381%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Council Target Directorate Status 
 

Q2 2020/21 Progress Update 
Target 
Date 

impact of Covid-19 on Q1, it is anticipated actual performance 
will be 8% to 10% lower. 
 
Q1 (2020\21) Actual recyclable\compostable material 
collected within this period was 3,397.17tonnes as reported 
by way of Waste Data Flow, equating to a combined recycling 
rate of 36.2%. This represents a 10% reduction in 
performance when compared to Q1 (2019\20) due to impact 
of Covid-19. 
 

ENV.04 - Sustain standards of litter 
cleanliness to ensure 96% of streets 
each year meet an acceptable level 
as assessed by Local Environment 
Quality Surveys (LEQS). 

Environment  On track 
 

LEQS's established 3% of streets and relevant land surveyed 
fell below grade B cleanliness standards and within the 4% 
target standard set. 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
24 

ENV.05 - Sustain standards of dog 
fouling cleanliness to ensure 98% of 
streets each year meet an acceptable 
level as assessed by Local 
Environment Quality Surveys 
(LEQS). 

Environment  On track 
 

LEQS's established 0% of streets and relevant land surveyed 
fell below grade B cleanliness standards and within the 2% 
target standard set. 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
24 

ENV.06 - Increase the number of 
fixed penalty notices issued for litter 
and dog fouling offences by 20% per 
year. 

Environment  
Covid 
Affected  

Due to lockdown restrictions, much of the proactive patrolling 
for these offences has been suspended, but as restrictions 
are lifted, we will be able to progress enforcement in a more 
organised and proactive manner. 
 
In terms of the numbers of FPN's issues, for Bolsover this is 2 
in Quarter 2 (1 dog fouling and 1 litter) 
 
For information – it is proposed to revise this target to: 
 

Sun-
31-
Mar-
24 

14

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A383%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A383%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A383%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://b
[...]
9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Health & Wellbeing Briefing
BDC Scrutiny

HR & OD Manager
Sara Gordon

December 2020

22

A
genda Item

 7



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• The Health & Wellbeing Framework was 
refreshed and rolled out at the beginning of 
the year

• H&W Bulletin issued together with improved 
information on Extranet, S Drive and Work 
Well Notice boards

• Nutrition and menopause workshops held

• Events planned for the year ahead

23



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• However Covid-19 Pandemic event

• Early and urgent discussions regarding 
workforce issues

• Business Continuity Plans and priority services 
initiated

• Managers contacted all staff

• Arranged for key workers to have letters of 
authorisation to travel

24



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• Emails to all staff from the Leader of the Council
• Corporate guidance issued on Temporary 

Workplace Measures and agreed with Trade 
Unions on 26 March, (refreshed 6 April, 22 May 
and 14 July and 9 November 2020)

• Consideration of all Government advice and 
guidance as it emerged

• Regular engagement with trade unions and 
consideration of issues arising

• Regular virtual meetings to discuss workforce 
issues and picking up best practice

25



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• Redeployment of staff to Community Support 
Team

• Regular review of workplace risk assessments 

• Desk counts and 2m rule arrangements 

• Continued weekly monitoring of self-isolation, 
positive cases and sickness levels

• Continued weekly returns from managers on 
staffing levels

26



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• Ongoing contact with employees and managers

• Homeworking survey undertaken

• DSE Workstation Assessment questionnaire 
undertaken for each employee working at home

• Employee considerations and individual 
arrangements implemented – no one size fits all
o Mental health

o Childcare

o Eldercare 

o Physical health

27



Employee Health & Wellbeing
• Advice on the Shielding
• Furlough arrangements within Leisure Services
• Twice weekly Health & Wellbeing bulletin issued for 

12 weeks
• Coronavirus Toolkit Folder including advice for 

managers and employees on working from home, 
Employee FAQ’s, self isolation, well-being etc.

• Email updates issued to Service Managers on a 
regular basis to ensure engagement with their teams

• Extranet articles, information sharing and 
communication key

28



Employee Health & Wellbeing

• Regular review of working arrangements 
• Regular contact with workforce
• Office based, Covid secure arrangements in 

place 
• Agile Working Policy being considered at Council
• Updates to Managers 
• Service Managers Forum
• New Ways of Working’ project commenced 
• Ongoing discussions with Leadership, SAMT, 

Unions and Service Managers

29



COVID-19 SECURE 

MEASURES
HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE

30

A
ppendix 1



Teams attending work

 Rotational Attendance

 Resilience in rotas

 Majority of teams present

 The Arc – 155 to 76 spaces available

31



Safety Measures

 Risk assessments and protocols

 Consistent Work from Home message

 Distancing markers

 Screens

 Sanitising stations

 Good hygiene promotion

 Face coverings

 Adherence to Government guidance

32



 

 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Healthy, Safe, Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
15th December 2020 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21 

 
Report of the Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
[...]
C) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Previous versions of the Committee Work Programme. 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
 

2385 

 
 
 
Report Reference –  

35



 

 

APP1HE~1 

 
Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 
Work Programme 2020/21 

 
 

Performance Review Policy Development Policy/Strategy  
Programme Monitoring 

Review Work Call-In/Review of  
Executive Decisions 

Petition 

      

 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

9th June 2020 Part A – 
Formal 

 CANCELLED  

7th July 2020 Part B – 
Informal 

 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2019 (Q4 – 
2019/20) 

Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

   Review Work and Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

8th September 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – April to June 2020 (Q1 – 2020/21) Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

   Impact of Covid-19 on Waste Collection Services Joint Head of 
Streetscene 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 CANCELLED  
 
 
 
 
 

36

A
ppendix 1



 

 

APP1HE~1 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

6th October 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Impact of Covid-19 on Leisure Services Joint Head of 
Transformation & 
Organisation; Leisure 
Operations Manager; 
Physical Activity & 
Sports Development 
Manager 

   Consultation on Draft BDC Sex Establishment Policy and Procedure 2020 - 
2023 

Acting Head of 
Environmental Health; 
Legal Services 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 Review work Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

3rd November 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 CANCELLED  

 Part B – 
Informal 

 CANCELLED  

15th 
December 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – July to September 2020 (Q2 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

   Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Monitoring Update and Impact of Covid-19 HR& OD Manager / 
Health & Safety Manager 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 Proposed Review: Council’s policy on Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer/ Joint Assistant 
Director of 
Environmental Health 
 
 

37



 

 

APP1HE~1 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

2nd February 
2021 

Part A – 
Formal  

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – October to December 2020 (Q3 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

 Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

2nd March 
2021 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Annual Review of Community Safety Partnership Joint Strategic Director – 
Place/ Housing 
Enforcement Manager/ 
Community Safety 
Officer 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  

25th May 2021 Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – January to March 2021 (Q4 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

  Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  

 

38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private Document
	6 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - July to September 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21).
	HSCG Q2 Appendix Final

	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Monitoring Update and Impact of Covid-19.
	COVID-19 SECURE MEASURES

	8 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21
	APP1HE~1




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council held on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 
10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Anne Clarke, Vice-Chair  in the Chair 
 
Councillors, Rose Bowler, Tom  Munro, Evonne  Parkin and Janet  Tait. 
 
Officers:- Sara Gordon (HR and OD Manager), Bronwen MacArthur-Williams (Health 
and Safety Manager), Amar Bashir (Improvement Officer), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny 
and Elections Officer), and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Nick Clarke (Portfolio Holder - Carbon 
Reduction Efficiencies). 
 
HEA17-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Downes, Sandra Peake and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
HEA18-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
HEA19-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
HEA20-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Evonne Parkin 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Healthy, Safe, Clean & Green 
Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 6th October 2020 be approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 
HEA21-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE DOCUMENT 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

HEA22-20/21 CORPORATE AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21). 
 

Committee considered a report in relation to the Quarter 2 outturns (July to September 
2020) for the Council’s Ambition Performance Framework 2020-2024 targets and relevant 
supporting service indicators. 
 
The report explained that there were 13 targets in total.  Eight were on track, one target 
had previously been achieved, one target was not currently able to be reported on and 
three targets had been affected by Covid-19.  For the service indicators of which there 
were 12 in total, five had positive outturns, four had been affected by Covid-19, two had a 
negative outturn and one was within target. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the details of each target and the progress to date. 
 
Committee discussed the target ENV03 – Achieve a combined recycling and composting 
rate of 50% by March 2023 and considered whether further scrutiny of recycling rates 
was required.  Cllr Nick Clarke, Portfolio Holder – Carbon Reduction Efficiencies reported 
that bringing the recycling collections in-house was being explored.  He also reported that 
Covid-19 had impacted on refuse and recycling collections.     
 
Committee discussed the target ENV04 – Sustain standards of litter cleanliness to ensure 
96% of streets each year meet an acceptable level as assessed by Local Environment 
Quality Surveys.  Members commented that they often observed more litter than this 
report suggested there was.  The Scrutiny and Elections Officers explained that the 
quarterly performance figures had been based on physical surveys for particular areas 
and would not necessarily provide an accurate reflection for the whole of the District.  The 
details of the areas surveyed for this quarter would be circulated to the Committee.  A 
question was raised about what action could be taken with the owners of premises where 
litter was an issue.  The Scrutiny and Elections Officer confirmed that information 
regarding what enforcement action was available in respect of litter would be circulated to 
the Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro  
RESOLVED that the outturns against the Council’s Ambition 2020-2024 targets and 
relevant service indicators be noted. 
 
HEA23-20/21 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MONITORING UPDATE 

AND IMPACT OF COVID-19. 
 

The HR and OD Manager presented a summary of Health and Wellbeing at the Council 
over the past year, including the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The HR and OD Manager reported that the Health and Wellbeing Framework had been 
refreshed and rolled out at the beginning of the year.  A Health & Wellbeing Bulletin had 
been issued together with improved information on the Council’s intranet and Work Well 
notice boards.  Nutrition and Menopause workshops had been held and there were 
further events planned for the year ahead but the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on 
the planned programme.   
 
At the start of the pandemic business continuity plans and priority services had been 
initiated.  Key workers had been provided with authorisation to travel.  Emails had been 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

sent to all staff to keep them updated and Temporary Workplace Measures had been put 
together and implemented on 26 March 2020.  These measures were then refreshed on 
6th April, 22nd May, 14th July and 9th November 2020.  Some staff had been redeployed to 
work in the Community Support Team and some staff from Leisure had been furloughed.   
 
The HR and OD Manager reported that 127 employees had worked from home, 26 had 
been shielding (long-term), 28 employees had self-isolated for seven days, 32 employees 
had self-isolated for 10 days, 59 employees had self-isolated for 14 days.  As a large 
number of staff had been working from home since the start of the pandemic a home 
working survey had been undertaken as well as a Display Screen Equipment workplace 
assessment questionnaire for all employees working at home.  Individual circumstances 
had been taken into consideration when looking at remote working options and the 
flexitime bandwidth had been extended to allow for more flexibility. 
 
A new agile working policy had been approved at Council on 9th December 2020 and 
there would be regular reviews of working arrangements going forward. 
 
The Committee wished to place on record its thanks for all the work that had taken place 
to support the workforce through this very difficult time.  This work had ensured that staff 
were safe and could continue to provide Council services.  
 
In answer to a question, the HR and OD manager confirmed that the workplace 
assessment questionnaire had covered common issues with setup and equipment, which 
had been considered and acted upon by managers were necessary. 
 
The Health and Safety Manager briefed the Committee on the Covid-19 arrangements 
that had been put in place in respect of working in the workplace.  Rotational attendance 
of staff in the office had been put in place where possible to decrease contact between 
staff members and risk assessments had taken place and relevant protocols put in place.  
A consistent message to work at home had been given, in line with government 
guidance.  For those staff who had to work in the office, distance markers had been 
placed throughout and screens had been provided where there was minimal space 
between desks.  Sanitising stations, which included wipes and sanitising gel had also 
been provided.  Good hygiene practice had been promoted and face coverings could be 
worn, although they were not mandatory.   
 
Other measures that had been taken included, facilities management displaying posters 
at entrances to show the maximum capacity for each office area, and the Health and 
Safety Team had been conducting ad-hoc covid-19 adherence inspections to ensure 
compliance.  The team had also been meeting trade union representatives regularly to 
ensure adherence to guidance was being maintained and to keep unions up to date with 
any emerging issues. 
 
Moved by Councillor Anne Clarke and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the monitoring update regarding the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the impact of Covid-19. 
 
HEA24-20/21 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of 2020-2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ann Clarke and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:08 hours. 


